The total loan balance and interest charged to Stonewater Developments Limited in the year was:

  2025
Restated

2024
  £000 £000
Loan Balance to Stonewater Developments (note 16a)   28,750   45,900
Interest received (note 10)   3,370   2,322
Interest received from Greenoak (note 10)   -   89

STONEWATER (5) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Page 45

24.

Business Combinations

Merger Accounting

On 30 September 2024, Greenoak Housing Association (Greenoak), a registered provider of social
housing, effected a transfer of engagement to Stonewater 5 Limited (S5).

At 30 September 2024, Greenoak had net assets of £12.5m and S5 £16.3m. No material adjustments
were required to align accounting policies.

The following tables present the results for each entity pre-merger and the combined post-merger
figures. The post-merger figures include eliminations of where the entities had intercompany transactions
and are therefore not simply the sum of the two entities for each line.

Analysis of comprehensive income 2023/24

 Before restatement Restated

Association

S5   Greenoak Stonewater 5

£'000   £'000 £'000

Turnover 8,592 2,804 11,396
Operating costs (7,067) (3,034) (10,101)
Surplus on disposal of fixed assets 3 302 305
Operating surplus 1,528 72 1,600
Interest receivable and similar income  4,481 123 4,604
Interest payable and financing costs (2,909) (190) (3,099)
Acquisition of business 1,037   - 1,037
Surplus and total comprehensive income for the year 4,137 5 4,142

STONEWATER (5) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Page 46

Statement of financial position 2023/24

Stonewater 5
Limited Statutory

Account

Greenoak
Housing

Association
Limited

Statutory
Account

Consolidated
Stonewater 5

Limited Statutory
Account

 Mar-24 Mar-24 Mar-24
Fixed Assets £'000 £'000 £'000

Tangible fixed assets housing properties 65,557 20,533 86,090
Other tangible fixed assets 705 195 900
Investments 19 - 19

 66,281 20,728 87,009

Current Assets
Properties held for sale 96 - 96
Debtors 3,410 3,214 6,624
Debtors > 1 45,900 - 45,900
Cash and cash equivalent 143 1,342 1,485

 49,549 4,556 54,105

Creditors: amount due within one year (8,748) (1,658) (10,406)

Net current assets 40,801 2,898 43,699

Total assets less current liabilities 107,082 23,626 130,708
Creditors: amount falling due after more
than one year (90,803) (11,104) (101,907)

Net Assets 16,279 12,522 28,801

Capital and reserves
Income and expenditure reserve 16,279 12,522 28,801

 16,279 12,522 28,801

STONEWATER (5) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Page 47

Combinations that are in substance a gift

On 30 September 2024, Bristowe (Fair Rent) Housing Association (Bristowe) transferred engagements to
Stonewater (5) Limited for nil consideration.

As such the excess of the fair value of assets received over the fair value of liabilities has been recognised as a
gain in the statement of comprehensive income.

Book value

29 Sept 2024

Fair Value

29 Sept 2024

Fair Value
adjustment

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed Assets 2,706 5,270 2,564

Current Assets 8 8 -

Cash 322 322 -

SHG (28) - 28

Other Liabilities (1,993) (1,993) -

Net Assets 1,015 3,607 2,592

The fair value of assets acquired on 30 September 2024, as set out in the note above, is £3,607k. The value of
the gift, net assets recognised on the statement of comprehensive income is £2,592k.

		2025-08-13T09:44:40-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com